
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 10AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A, SECOND FLOOR, THE CIVIC OFFICES
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION MEETING
Councillor Robert New (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party
Councillor Phil Smith, Liberal Democrat

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Proposal to Address the Issue of New Psychoactive Substances (Pages 
1 - 18)

Purpose.
To brief the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on the 
process and consideration given to date, to the implementation of a Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) to address concerns about New Psychoactive 



2

Substances (NPS).

To advise the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety that 
primary legislation to address NPS is due to be enacted early in 2016.

Recommendation
That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety agrees 
to use primary legislation, due to be enacted in early 2016, to address 
the concern around NPS in the city.

4  Health & Safety Service Plan 2015/ 2016 (Pages 19 - 24)

Purpose.
This report is an expression of the council's commitment to its health and 
safety role and responsibilities to develop a Health and Safety Delivery Team.  
It sets out the manner in which health and safety inspections, initiatives and 
activities have been designed to meet the requirements of the National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code, issued by the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE), under section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 (HSW 
Act).

The HSE requires a Health and Safety Intervention Plan to be submitted 
annually for Member approval to ensure local transparency and accountability.

As in 2014/15, this year's plan is based upon the following key priorities:
 Controlling real risks - those which arise most often and those with the 

serious consequences.
 Ensuring that those who create risks manage them responsibly and 

understand that failure to manage real risks responsibly will lead to robust 
action.

Upon approval, the plan will be effective for a period of 1 year.

Recommendation
That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
approve the manner in which Environmental Health proposes to deliver 
its Health and Safety responsibilities in 2015/ 2016.

5  Noise Enforcement Policy 2015 (Pages 25 - 74)

Purpose.
The Environmental Protection Act 1990 is the principal legislation for dealing 
with the majority of noise related issues.  The introduction of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (ASBC&P) does however provide 
new powers that may be useful in combating noise in the street and other 
public areas where there is a strong element of noise related anti-social 
behaviour.

Environmental health investigates all complaints received by PCC in relation 



3

to noise nuisance and has consequently devised comprehensive service 
management procedures guiding officers in the investigation of multiple types 
of noise nuisance, including domestic, industrial, entertainment and machinery 
sources.  Few of these, however, are of assistance in dealing with noise 
outside the boundary of a premises.

The purpose of this report is therefore to seek approval for changes to 
Portsmouth City Council's (PCC) Noise Enforcement Policy 2011 following the 
adoption of the ASBC&P Act to assist particularly with noise occurring in 
public areas but also occasionally in conjunction with existing noise 
enforcement powers.

Recommendation
That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety:

1. Adopts the Portsmouth City Council 2015 neighbourhood noise 
enforcement policy as attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

2. Approves the guidance note attached as Appendix 2 which sets out 
how the ASBC&P Act might be used in relation to noise.

3. Acknowledges both the content of the statistical report, attached as 
Appendix 3 which provides details of the pollution control team 
specifically in relation to noise enforcement.

6  Inspection Plan for Food Business Operators 2015/ 2016 (Pages 75 - 126)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety on the current level of food business hygiene compliance in 
Portsmouth and to set out the programme of inspection during 2015/ 2016.

Recommendation
a) That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety:
b) Approves the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory 

and regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business 
operators.

c) Acknowledges the level of hygiene compliance in food businesses in 
Portsmouth and the public health importance of this service.

d) Approves the Food Operating Plan 2015/ 2016 as described in 
Appendix 1 of this report.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

 

Title of Meeting       Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety   

 Agenda Item: 

Date of Meeting 11 November 2015 

Subject Proposal to address the issue of new psychoactive 

substances (NPS) 

Report by: Director of Regulatory Services, Community Safety and 

Troubled Families 

Key decision                                                Yes 

Full Council decision                                  No 

___________________________________________________________________ 

1.  Purpose of report 

1.1 To brief the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on the 

process and consideration given to date, to the implementation of a Public 

Space Protection Order (PSPO) to address concerns about New 

Psychoactive Substances (NPS) 

1.2  To advise the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety that 

primary legislation to address new psychoactive substances is due to be 

enacted early in 2016. 

2.  Recommendation 

2.1  That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety agrees to 
use primary legislation, due to be enacted in early 2016, to address the 
concern around new psychoactive substances in the city. 

 
3.  Background 

3.1  In March 2015 the following notice of motion was considered at the meeting of 
the City Council as follows: 

 
The City Council is deeply concerned at the growth of legal highs or 
New Psychoactive Substances, (NPS). According to a recent study 
up to one in 12 young people, over 670,000 15-24 year olds have 
already tried a legal high and this number is predicted to increase. 
New Psychoactive Substances are responsible for a growing number 
of deaths and hospital admittances as the number of NPS flooding 
the market rises. 
 
It has been reported 6,486 people were treated in 2011/12 for 
abusing these drugs, an increase of 39 per cent since 2005/06. 43 
young people died nationally in 2010 an eight-fold increase on the 



 

 

previous year. By 2012 the number of deaths had risen to 97, with 
more than 60 young people losing their lives. 
 
Given the rapid increase in the number of associated problems 
caused by the proliferation of NPS, the City Council instructs the City 
Solicitor to prepare a report on the introduction and enforceability of 
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) as in Lincoln. 
 
The report would detail any associated costs and how this order 
would prevent the ingestion of NPS in all public spaces, in particular, 
all open spaces, on the street or on any Council owned property. 

 
3.2 A PSPO is a new power under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 

Act 2014. The details of how to secure a PSPO are laid out in appendix 1. 
 
3.3 Although there are concerns across the country about the nature of the 

products sold and the effects on an individual's health in relation to the use 
new psychoactive substances, there are no legislative powers currently in 
place that will allow authorities to adequately address the manufacture and 
sale of them. The only powers that currently exist are aimed at addressing the 
behaviours arising after the consumption of these products. 

 
3.4 After much lobbying by locally elected members and communities, it was 

announced in the Queen's Speech that new legislation, the Psychoactive 
Substances Act, will be introduced to tackle the sale of new psychoactive 
substances.   It will seek to create a blanket ban on new psychoactive 
substances, which would prohibit and disrupt the production, distribution, sale 
and supply of new psychoactive substances in the UK. A psychoactive 
substance will be any substance intended for human consumption that is 
capable of producing a psychoactive effect, with alcohol, tobacco, caffeine, 
food and medical products excluded from the scope of the offence. It is 
expected that this  new legislation will be available for use early in 2016. The 
detail contained in the new act is outlined in appendix 2. 

 
3.5 A nu
[...]
rom using the new Psychoactive Substances Act that is enacted in the New 
Year  

 
4.  Reason for recommendations 

4.1 The city council and police, whilst frustrated by the lack of wholly appropriate 
legislation, have worked proactively to minimise the impact of new 
psychoactive substances on local communities.  Although there is currently no 
legislation in place to prevent the sale of new psychoactive substances, the 
council and partners have used other elements of the new Anti-social 
Behaviour and Crime and Policy Act 2014, to close premises associated with 
new psychoactive substances related anti-social behaviour and tackle 
individuals using new psychoactive substances in public areas. 

 
4.2 The new legislation specifically aimed at controlling the sale and distribution of 

new psychoactive substances will be the best means of solving the problem; 
at present our powers only permit the mitigation of impact. 

 
4.3 Since partner agencies have taken action to tackle overt cases of new 

psychoactive substances in public, it is difficult to show that the PSPO powers 
would have been used since April 2015.  

  
5.  Equality impact assessment (EIA) 

5.1 An EIA has not been completed as an initial review indicates that a PSPO to 

tackle new psychoactive substances will not have an impact on Equality 

groups. 

6.  Legal Implications  

6.1 The Psychoactive Substances Bill 2015 legislation progressing through 

Parliament is designed to tackle the production and supply of psychoactive 

substances. 



 

 

6.2 If a PSPO was to be considered then it is a necessity to comply with the 

requirements of an appropriate and accurate consultation exercise in addition 

to the other requirements of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 

2014.  

 
7.  Director of Finance's comments 

7.1 The recommended use of the new primary legislation will be cost neutral for 

the authority as there is no requirement for consultation and support for those 

u
[...]
nalties  
A person guilty of an offence under of the sections above is liable:  

 on summary conviction in England and Wales to imprisonment for a term not 
exceeding 12 months (or 6 months if the offence is committed before the 



commencement of section 154(1) of the Criminal Justice Act 2003 or a fine or 
both 

 on conviction by indictment to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 7 years 
or a fine or both  
 

Powers to deal with prohibited activity    
  
 A prohibited activity means any of the following activities: 
 

1. producing a psychoactive substance that is likely to be consumed by 
individuals for psychoactive effects 

2. supplying such a substance  
3. offering to supply such a substance 
4. importing such a substance 
5. exporting such a substance  

 
Offences relating to prohibited activity in specified premises is also being included in 
the Bill. 





           

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
Decision Meeting  
 

Date of meeting: 
 
Subject: 
 

11 November 2015 
 
Health & Safety Service Plan 2015 / 2016 

Report by: 
 

Director of Regulatory Services, Community Safety and 
Troubled Families 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report is an expression of the Council’s commitment to its health and 

safety role and responsibilities to develop a Health and Safety Delivery Team.  
It sets out the manner in which health & safety inspections, initiatives and 
activities have been designed to meet the requirements of the National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code, issued by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE), 
under Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 (HSW Act). 

 
1.2. The HSE require a Health and Safety Intervention Plan to be submitted 

annually for Member approval to ensure local transparency and accountability. 
 

1.3. As in 2014/2015, this year's plan is based upon the following key priorities: 
 

 Controlling real risks – those which arise most often and those with the 
serious consequences;  

 Ensuring that those who create risks manage them responsibly and 
understand that failure to manage real risks responsibly will lead to 
robust action.  

 
1.4. Upon approval, the plan will be effective for a period of 1 year. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approves 
the manner in which Environmental Health proposes to deliver its Health 
and Safety responsibilities in 2015 / 2016.  

 
3.  Statement of purpose 

3.1. By ensuring that health and safety regulation is sensible and proportionate and 
by acknowledging the Government's robust approaches to tackle damaging 
compensation cultures, Environmental Health aims to support economic growth 
by helping business to flourish whilst maintaining a healthy, productive 
workforce. 



           

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Statutory function  

4.1. Environmental Health will devote sufficient resource to health and safety 
enforcement to comply with its duties under section 18 (4) of the HSW Act.  

 
4.2 The HSE have the powers to take a view on our enforcement performance 

using the information supplied by us and by reviewing inter-authority audits 
carried out using the Health and Safety Executive / Local Authority Enforcement 
Liaison Committee (HELA) protocol.  

 
4.3 Should we fail to meet our legal obligation under Section 18 of the HSW Act, 

the Secretary of State may, after considering a report submitted by the HSE, 
cause a local enquiry to be held. If the Secretary of State is satisfied by such an 
enquiry that a local authority has failed to perform any of its enforcement 
function, he may make an order declaring the Authority to be in default. The 
order may direct us to perform our enforcement functions in a specified manner 
within a specified period of time.  

4.4 Should any defaulting local authority fail to comply with s
[...]
nt 
 procedures guiding officers in the investigation of multiple types of noise nuisance, 
 including domestic, industrial, entertainment and machinery sources. Few of 
 these, however, are of assistance in dealing with noise outside the boundary of a 
 premises.    
 
1.3 The purpose of this report is therefore to seek approval for changes to Portsmouth 
 City Council’s (PCC) Noise Enforcement Policy 2011 following the adoption of the 
 ASBC&P Act to assist particularly with noise occurring in public areas but also 
 occasionally in conjunction with existing noise enforcement powers.  
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the cabinet member for environment & community safety: 
 

a) Adopts the Portsmouth City Council 2015 neighbourhood noise 
enforcement policy as attached as Appendix 1 to this report; 

 
b) Approves the guidance note attached as Appendix 2 which sets out 

how the ASBC&P Act might be used in relation to noise;  
 
c) Acknowledges both the content of the statistical report, attached as 

Appendix 3 which provides details of activities of the pollution control 
team specifically in relation to noise enforcement.  

 



  

 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3 Statement of purpose  
 
3.1 PCC is committed to improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and the 
 quality of their surroundings. In terms of noise impact there is no right to absolute 
 peace and quiet and people should be tolerant of occasional  disturbance from 
 noise. Environmental Health aim to effectively investigate serious or persistently 
 unacceptable levels of noise and thereby maintain a quality of peaceful life through 
 the prevention and abatement of statutory nuisance and noise related anti-social 
 behaviour.   
 
4 Noise and public health 
 
4.1 Noise is recognised as a factor impacting on people’s health in the Public Health 
 Outcomes Framework (PHOF) February 2015. This sets out a vision for public 
 health in England, with desired outcomes and indicators to aid und
[...]
 1: Portsmouth City Council 2015 neighbourhood noise enforcement 
policy.  
 
Appendix 2:  Anti-Social Behaviour Criminal & Police Act 2014 guidance for use 
within environmental health in relation to noise.  

 
Appendix 3: Activities of the pollution control team in relation to noise enforcement 
 
Background list of documents: The following list of documents discloses facts or 
matters, which have relied upon to a material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of Document Location 

NIL NIL 

 
The recommendations set out above in 2.1 above were approved/ approved as amended/ 
deferred/ rejected by the Cabinet Member for the Environment and Community Safety on 
2nd October 2015 
 
 
 
.................................................................................................................. 
Signed by:     Councillor Robert New, Cabinet Member for Environment and Community  
  Safety 
 





 

2 
 

 

Neighbourhood Noise Enforcement Policy 2015 
 

 
      Environmental Health - Pollution Control Team 
 

 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



 

2 
 

 
Introduction 

 
Portsmouth City Council is committed to improving the health and wellbeing of our 
residents and the quality of their surroundings. Noise is defined as unwanted sound 
and can be irritating and stressful. Neighbourhood noise can include noise from 
industrial and commercial activities, recreational and entertainment sources, and that 
created by neighbours and anti-social behaviour.  
 
This enforcement policy sets out the general approach which the City Council will 
adopt when enforcing specific noise legislation and the more general powers which 
have been provided to tackle noise related anti-social behaviour. The aim of the 
policy is to secure compliance with legislation through education, by providing advice 
and through enforcement.      
 
It is important to note that there is no right to absolute peace and quiet and people 
need to be tolerant of occasional disturbance f
[...]
nt is installed under 

controlled conditions generally for a period of 7-10 days.  

The use of this equipment is resource intensive 



13 
 

Complaints of noise nuisance geographically 

 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

PO1 PO2 PO3 PO4 PO5 PO6

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

Other than in PO1, complaint levels in 2014 

were down for all postcode areas.  However, 

the underlying trend in each area is upwards. 





  

 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting:      Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety Portfolio                                                                                                                                                               
 Decision Meeting 

 
 

 
Date of meeting 11 November 2015 
 

 

Subject:                    Inspection plan of food business operators 2015 / 2016 
 

                      

Report by:                Director of Regulatory Services, Community Safety and Troubled            
Families 

 

  

Wards affected:       All 
 

 

Key decision:           No  
  

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Community Safety on the current  level of food business hygiene compliance in 
Portsmouth and to set out the programme of inspection during 2015 / 2016.  

 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety: 
 

a) approves the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory and 
regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business operators; 
 

b) acknowledges the level of hygiene compliance in food businesses in 
Portsmouth and the public health importance of this service; 
 

c) approves the Food Operating Plan 2015 / 2016 as described in Appendix 1 of 
this report.  

 
3 Statement of purpose  
 
3.1 To protect public health and contribute to a healthy community in Portsmouth by 

ensuring the safety, wholesomeness a
[...]
from 2015 / 2016 have been subject to a previous provisional 
equality impact assessment. Implementation will not affect the concept of fairness 
established under the adoption of the FHRS in 2011, which ensures that all food 
establishments are being inspected and enforced equally in all premises regardless 
of race or cuisine type.  

7. Legal implications 

7.1. Legal Services has previously confirmed that the requirement to carry out periodic 
food inspections of food premises using a risk-based approach is derived from and 
in accordance with ‘EC Regulation 882/2004’ and the ‘Framework Agreement on 
Food Law Enforcement’ in respect of legislation relating to England and Wales.  

 
7.2. Legal Services has also previously confirmed that the ‘Food Law Code of Practice 

(England)’ enables the replacement of the inspection focussed approach to food law 
enforcement with a more flexible one whereby local authorities can use a wider 
range of interventions to monitor support and increase business compliance.  The 
Food Standards Agency has acknowledged that the aim of this revision was to 
partly ensure that resources are directed at those food businesses that present the 
greatest risk to public health and consumer protection.  

 
8.  Director of Finance's comments 
 
8.1. The activities proposed within the Food Operating Plan 2015 / 2016 and 

summarised in this report, will be funded from the existing service portfolio budgets, 
as approved by Full Council.   

 
 
.................................................................................................................. 
Signed by:     Rachael Dalby - Director of Regulatory Services, Community Safety  
            and Troubled Families 
 



  

 

9 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix 1: Food Operating Plan 2015 / 2016  
 
Background list of documents: The following list of documents discloses facts or 
matters, which have relied upon to a material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of Document Location 

NIL NIL 

 
The recommendations set out above in 2.1. above were approved/ approved as amended/ 
deferred/ rejected by the Cabinet Member for the Environment and Community Safety on 
2nd October 2015 
 
 
 
.................................................................................................................. 
Signed by:     Councillor Robert New, Cabinet Member for Environment and Community  
  Safety 
 





 
 

 

  Portsmouth City Council   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Regulatory Services, Community Safety and Troubled Families 

Environmental Health  

Business Support Team 

 

Food Operating Plan 2015 / 2016 

 



 
 

 

 

 

  Regulatory Services, Community Safety and Troubled Families 

  Environmental Health  

  Business Support Team 

  Food Operating Plan 2015 / 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by  

 
Richard Lee, Environmental Health Manager 
 
 
 
 
Approved by 
 
Rachael Dalby, Director of Regulatory Services, Community Safety and Troubled 
Families 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Contents  
 

Section Title Page 

1 Introduction  1 

2 Description of Portsmouth  1 

3 A Snapshot of Portsmouth 2 

4 Portsmouth City Council - Organisational Structure and 
Corporate Priorities 

2 

5 
RSCSTF - An explanation of service & contribution to the 
Corporate Priorities 

4 

6 RSCSTF Business Plan 2014 / 2015 Summary 4 

7 RSCSTF Key Performance Indicators 2014 / 2015 4 

8 An introduction to the BST 5 

9 BST Service Functions  5 

10 BST Lead Officers and Food Enforcement Officers 6 

11 BST Lead Officer Responsibilities (Food Related) 7 

12 Scope of the BST Food Service 10 

13 Demands on the Food Service 11 

14 BST Food Service - Priorities 11 

15 BST - Food Interventions Programme 2014 / 2015  12 

16 BST Officer Qualification / Delegated Authority 19 

17 Qualification and Experience  19 

18 Sampling - Qualifications and Experience    19 

19 Food Hygiene and Safety - Qualifications
[...]
me.  I am, a very small trader in 

home grown and homemade jams in fact I am winding down to retirement. I 

think at 73 enough is enough.  I have enjoyed meeting the customers at Craft 

Fairs and never had any intention of widening my sales. Basically I just grew 

too much fruit. 

 The Local Team has been a great support to our business but it would always 

be good to get updates on initiatives and key areas of focus. Keep up the 

good work. 

 I think it would very useful for the council to provide this service to catering 

businesses I would prefer to receive newsletters by either emails or post but 

would welcome an annual event also 

 The team has been very knowledgeable and helpful in my dealings with them. 

I do feel good practice would be to meet up and assist prior to businesses 

setting up. 

 If you had more staff you can work close with all food outlets to make sure no 

one falls into below a 3 star 

 We present sandwich and savoury buffet platters, on each platter an ever 

changing ingredient list.   How would you suggest we present and indicate 

allergy content on a practical basis?   (CAN PROVIDE DETAILS UNDER 

SEPARATE COVER) 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	3 Proposal to address the issue of new psychoactive substances
	ecs11Nov15 NPS appx 1 - PSPO Guidance
	ecs11Nov15 NPS appx 2 - bill

	4 Health & Safety Service Plan 2015/ 2016
	5 Noise enforcement policy 2015
	ecs11Nov15 noise report appx 1 Noise Enforcement Policy
	ecs11Nov15 noise appx 2 ASB criminal & police act 2014 guidance
	ecs11Nov15 noise report appx 3 activities of the pollution control team re noise enforcement

	6 Inspection plan for food business operators 2015/ 2016
	ecs11Nov15 appx 1 food operating plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety Decision Meeting held on Wednesday, 11 November 2015 
at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillor Robert New 

  Yahiya Chowdhury
Julie Swan

17. Apologies for Absence
Councillor Phil Smith sent his apologies.

18. Declaration of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

19. Proposal to address the issue of new psychoactive substances
Rachael Dalby, Director of Regulatory Services, Community Safety and 
Troubled Families introduced the report. 

Roy Goulding, Anti-Social Behaviour Unit Manager and Alan Knobel, Alcohol 
Strategy Lead explained that the multi-agency team that deals with new 
psychoactive substances welcomed the new primary legislation as the Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) tackles only anti-social behaviour associated 
with use in public places.  They explained that the legislation had its third 
reading on 25 October and once enacted would provide the power to 
effectively deal with the manufacture and supply of new psychoactive 
substances.

Councillor Hugh Mason included the following points in his deputation:
 PSPOs are useful when dealing with alcohol issues but are likely to be 

less effective to deal with NPS because the sale, use and consequences 
are in different locations.  

 It is important to note that under the blanket ban, NPS will be treated as 
illegal drugs and the supplier will be driven underground.  There is a need 
therefore to get address this problem before the legislation comes in as 
suppliers frequently change locations.

Councillor Swan agreed with the recommendation for the reasons set out in 
section 3.8 of the report.   She added that it would be more effective to tackle 
the suppliers.

In her deputation, Councillor Stockdale noted that new powers were needed 
as soon as possible and asked about the timeline for the legislation.

Rachael Dalby explained that the legislation had been delayed and was 
expected to be enacted in April or May.

Councillor New made the following comments:



2

 This is an emotive issue affecting many people and he had seen the 
devastating effect this could have on the community.  

 The legislation is very complex. 
 NPSs can be made from household products. .
 If one is made illegal, manufacturers often simply change an ingredient 

and continue to sell it.  
 Trading Standards have no powers to enter these headshops and close 

them.  
 There were some initial successes but these fell apart at the last minute.  
 PSPOs are used for alcohol problems.
 He was pleased to learn that an attempt to have some legal highs exempt 

from the legislation had failed.  
 It is important that the legislation will impose harsh punishments and also 

cover imports and online purchasing. 
 Local Authorities must be creative in order to provide more than simply 

regulatory and statutory services as there is no funding from the 
government.  

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety agreed to 
use primary legislation, due to be enacted in early 2016, to address the 
concern around NPS in the city.

20. Health & Safety Service Plan 2015/ 2016
Richard Lee, Environmental Health Manager introduced the report.

Councillor New thanked Environmental Health officers for the great job they 
were doing with limited resources.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety approved 
the manner in which Environmental Health proposes to deliver its Health 
and Safety responsibilities in 2015/ 2016.

21. Noise enforcement policy 2015
Richard Lee, Environmental Health Manager introduced the report.  He added 
that currently when a complaint is received, the council contacts those 
accused of making the noise and if this does not resolve the problem, the 
complainant must inform the council before any further action will be taken.  It 
is proposed to change the process so that if the situation is not resolved, the 
Environmental Health team will take appropriate steps without the need for 
the complainant to contact the council again.  The team has capacity to 
provide this faster and better service, which would be advertised in the 
Members' Information Service.

As part of his deputation, Councillor Hugh Mason said that he welcomed the 
expansion of the scope of the service; however he felt that the council could 
do more to prevent noise problems for example at seafront events by 



3

ensuring that loud speakers point towards the sea rather than inward.  He 
wanted to see a more proactive stance form officers.

Richard Lee responded that one or two years' ago the Cabinet Member 
agreed guidance for applicants planning large events that focussed on them 
taking a proactive approach.

Councillor Mason said that he was well aware of that document; however, on 
a number of occasions the organisers had not been as careful as officers 
might have hoped.  

Councillor Swan and Councillor Stockdale welcomed the enhancement of the 
service.  

Councillor New welcomed the points made regarding the importance of the 
service being proactive and assured everyone that officers are on site at large 
events and the decibel levels are monitored.  

DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety:
Adopted the Portsmouth City Council 2015 neighbourhood noise 
enforcement policy as attached in appendix 1 to the report.
1. Approved the guidance note attached as appendix 2 which sets out 

how the ASBC&P Act might be used in relation to noise.
2. Acknowledged both the content of the statistical report, attached as 

appendix 3 to the report which provides details of the pollution 
control team specifically in relation to noise enforcement.

22. Inspection plan for food business operators 2015/ 2016
Richard Lee, Environmental Health Manager introduced the report and added 
that this year the service is behind in its inspection regime.  In response to a 
question, he clarified that it was not possible to assure members that they 
would catch up with inspections, as it depends on how long it takes to deal 
with each one.

Councillor New commented that when a premises has a low hygiene rating, it 
does not necessarily mean that it is not safe to eat there.  It could be that the 
health and safety paperwork is not up to date.  He was pleased that officers 
give advice and support to premises owners to enable them to improve their 
hygiene ratings.  He also observed that all local authorities are a bit behind.  
The guidelines are unrealistic.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety:
1. Approved the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory 

and regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business 
operators.

2. Acknowledged the level of hygiene compliance in food businesses in 
Portsmouth and the public health importance of this service.



4

3. Approved the Food Operating Plan 2015/ 2016 as described in 
appendix 1 of the report.

The meeting concluded at 10.35am.

Councillor Robert New


